
ORIGINAL ARTICLE

ISSN No : 2249-894X

Monthly Multidisciplinary
Research Journal 

Review Of 
Research Journal

Vol 2 Issue 7 April 2013

Chief Editors

Ashok Yakkaldevi 
A R Burla College, India

Flávio de São Pedro Filho
Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

Ecaterina Patrascu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Kamani Perera
Regional Centre For Strategic Studies,
Sri Lanka



Horia Patrascu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Romania

Delia Serbescu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Romania

Xiaohua Yang
University of San Francisco, San Francisco

Karina Xavier
Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT), 
USA

May Hongmei Gao
Kennesaw State University, USA

Marc Fetscherin
Rollins College, USA

Liu Chen
Beijing Foreign Studies University, China

Mabel Miao
Center for China and Globalization, China

Ruth Wolf
University Walla, Israel

Jie Hao
University of Sydney, Australia

Pei-Shan Kao Andrea
University of Essex, United Kingdom

Osmar Siena
Brazil

Loredana Bosca
Spiru Haret University, Romania

Ilie Pintea
Spiru Haret University, Romania

 Flávio de São Pedro Filho
Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

Kamani Perera
Regional Centre For Strategic Studies, Sri 
Lanka

Ecaterina Patrascu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Fabricio Moraes de AlmeidaFederal 
University of Rondonia, Brazil

Catalina Neculai
University of Coventry, UK

Anna Maria Constantinovici
AL. I. Cuza University, Romania

Romona Mihaila
Spiru Haret University, Romania

Mahdi Moharrampour
Islamic Azad University buinzahra 
Branch, Qazvin, Iran

Titus Pop
PhD, Partium Christian University, 
Oradea,
Romania

J. K. VIJAYAKUMAR
King Abdullah University of Science & 
Technology,Saudi Arabia.

George - Calin SERITAN
Postdoctoral Researcher
Faculty of Philosophy and Socio-Political 
Sciences 
Al. I. Cuza University, Iasi

REZA KAFIPOUR
Shiraz University of Medical Sciences 
Shiraz, Iran

Rajendra Shendge
Director, B.C.U.D. Solapur University, 
Solapur

Nimita Khanna
Director, Isara Institute of Management, New 
Delhi

Salve R. N.
Department of Sociology, Shivaji University, 
Kolhapur

P. Malyadri
Government Degree College, Tandur, A.P.

S. D. Sindkhedkar
PSGVP Mandal's Arts, Science and 
Commerce College, Shahada [ M.S. ]

Anurag Misra
DBS College, Kanpur

C. D. Balaji
Panimalar Engineering College, Chennai

Bhavana vivek patole
PhD, Elphinstone college mumbai-32

Awadhesh Kumar Shirotriya
Secretary, Play India Play (Trust),Meerut 
(U.P.)

Govind P. Shinde
Bharati Vidyapeeth School of Distance 
Education Center, Navi Mumbai

Sonal Singh
Vikram University, Ujjain

Jayashree Patil-Dake
MBA Department of Badruka College 
Commerce and Arts Post Graduate Centre 
(BCCAPGC),Kachiguda, Hyderabad

 Maj. Dr. S. Bakhtiar Choudhary
Director,Hyderabad AP India.

AR. SARAVANAKUMARALAGAPPA 
UNIVERSITY, KARAIKUDI,TN

V.MAHALAKSHMI
Dean, Panimalar Engineering College

S.KANNAN
Ph.D , Annamalai University

Kanwar Dinesh Singh
Dept.English, Government Postgraduate 
College , solan
                                        More.........

Advisory Board

Welcome to Review Of Research
ISSN No.2249-894X

          Review Of  Research Journal is a multidisciplinary research journal, published monthly in English, Hindi 
& Marathi Language. All research papers submitted to the journal will be double - blind peer reviewed referred by 
members of the editorial Board readers will include investigator in universities, research institutes government 
and industry with research interest in the general subjects.

RNI MAHMUL/2011/38595                                                                                             

Address:-Ashok Yakkaldevi  258/34, Raviwar Peth, Solapur - 413 005 Maharashtra, India
Cell : 9595 359 435, Ph No: 02172372010 Email: ayisrj@yahoo.in Website: www.isrj.net



Title: 
Source:Review of Research [2249-894X] yr:2013 vol:2 iss:7    

BURNOUT AMONG TERTIARY TEACHERS: A COMPARISON   BETWEEN REGULAR AND CONTRACTUAL TEACHERS 
BHARTI DOGRA  AND  PAWAN THAKUR   

Vol.2, Issue.7, April. 2013
Review Of Research 

keywords:

Burnout.

INTRODUCTION:-

Teachers' work today is multifaceted as they undertake not only teaching but also matters 
associated with curriculum, students, parents, institution and departmental initiatives. Smylie (1991) has 
rightly remarked “There are tough times to be a teacher.” A teacher has to prove himself the best at every 
front. He has to maintain a balance between his professional and personal life. In this superfast life, many 
teachers feel themselves overworked, stressed and maladjusted.  

The onerous nature of the profession of a teacher is particularly shown in the oppressive quantities 
of stress, they experience in their job. Research among British teachers showed that about a third of them; 
experience the job of a teacher, as being extremely stressful. Further various psychologists and sociologists 
hypothesize that excessive stress associated with teaching role precipitates burnout... a process by which 
they become less committed to their jobs and begin to withdraw from work. Byrne (1994) defined burnout 
as the inability of the employee to function effectively in his/ her job. It has been conceived as a syndrome 
comprising three elements i.e. emotional exhaustion, depersonalization and reduced personal 
accomplishment. 

It is noteworthy in this connection that the present system of appointment of tertiary  teachers on 
regular and contractual basis has made the situation more complicated and challenging for a teacher as there 

Abstract:

Present study has been carried out on 300 regular and 200 contractual tertiary 
teachers. The primary purpose of the present study was to compare burnout behavior of 
regular and contractual tertiary teachers. Further an attempt has also been made to 
explore that how interaction   between nature of appointment and sex, level of teaching 
(UG&PG) nature of course (Professional & non-professional) affects the burnout 
behavior of tertiary teachers. Results of the present study show that the effect of nature of 
appointment (Regular & contractual) is significant on burnout behavior of tertiary 
teachers. Contractual teachers are found to be more burned-out than their regular 
counterparts.  It is also established that when sex, level of teaching and nature of course 
interacts with nature of appointment (regular & contractual), it significantly influences 
the burnoutbehavior of tertiary teachers. Findings indicate that contractual teachers 
specially female teachers are found to be most emotionally exhausted teachers. Similarly 
contractual teachers who teach at undergraduate level have shown highest level of 
emotional exhaustion. Further, the findings of the present study also clarified that 
contractual teachers, who teach non-professional courses, are having the lowest sense 
of personal accomplishment. 

ISSN:-2249-894X

BURNOUT AMONG TERTIARY TEACHERS: A COMPARISON 
  BETWEEN REGULAR AND CONTRACTUAL TEACHERS

Available online at www.reviewofresearch.net

ORIGINAL ARTICLE

BHARTI DOGRA  AND  PAWAN THAKUR    

Senior Lecturer, B.Ed. Department,Bareilly College, Bareilly (U.P.) ,INDIA.

 Senior Lecturer, M.Ed. Department Model Public Education College,Chandausi, Sambhal U.P. INDIA



exist a big difference  in these two types of appointment (Regular & contractual) in respect of salaries, 
financial benefits, security of service and career advancement etc. The disparity that exists between regular 
and contractual appointments of tertiary teachers may create stress, frustration and dissatisfaction 
consequently; they may be victim of burnout. Many research studies have confirmed that differences in the 
nature of appointment or employment status may create variations in the stress and burnout among 
teachers. (Schaarschmidt & fisher A. (2001), Bauer, et.al. 2005, Brown, pearley et. al 2009). Hence it 
becomes the need of the hour to find out burnout level among regular and contractual tertiary teachers, as 
the comparison between burnout rates of regular and contractual teachers would help to ascertain the effect 
of nature of appointment or employment status on burnout tendencies of tertiary teachers. 

OBJECTIVES 

1.To explore the effect of nature of appointment (Regular/contractual) of tertiary teachers on their burnout 
tendencies. 
2.To study the interaction effect of sex and nature of appointment on burnout behavior of tertiary teachers.
3.To study the interaction effect of level of teaching (UG/PG) and nature of appointment on burnout 
behavior of tertiary teachers. 
4.To study the interaction effect of nature of course (Professional/Non-Professional) and nature of 
appointment on burnout behavior of tertiary teachers.

HYPOTHESES

1.Tertiary teachers, working on regular and contractual basis, do not differ significantly in their burnout 
behavior. 
2.There exists insignificant interaction effect of sex and nature of appointment on burnout behavior of 
tertiary teachers.
3.There exists insignificant interaction effect of level of teaching and nature of appointment on burnout 
behavior of tertiary teachers. 
4.There exists insignificant interaction effect of nature of course and nature of appointment on burnout 
behavior of tertiary teachers. 

VARIABLES OF THE STUDY 

Independent variables of this study were nature of appointment (Regular & contractual status) sex 
(male & female), Level of teaching (UG & PG) and nature of course (Professional and non-professional). 
Dependent variable of this study was burnout tendency as depicted by its three dimensions i.e. emotional 
exhaustion, depersonalization, reduced personal accomplishment. 

METHODOLOGY 

Survey method was used to conduct the present study.

Sample

40 sample colleges were selected randomly from 139 colleges affiliated to M.J.P. Rohilkhand 
University Bareilly(U.P.). From these 40 colleges 300 regular teachers and 200 contractual teachers were 
also selected randomly as sample teachers.

Tools

The Maslach Burnout Inventory (M.B.I.) was used to measure burnout behavior among tertiary 
teachers in terms of emotional exhaustion (EE), depersonalization (DP) and reduced personal 
accomplishment (PA).

INFERENTIAL ANALYSIS 

Parametric statistical techniques used were: T-test, Two way ANOVA.

2

BURNOUT AMONG TERTIARY TEACHERS: A COMPARISON   BETWEEN........

Review Of Research   *   Volume  2  Issue  7  * April  2013

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cyclonic


FINDINGS 

Table-I
Effect of nature of appointment on burnout (main & Interaction with sex, level of teaching and nature of 

course :

* Significant at 0.05 level

**Significant at 0.01 level.Hypothesis 1 

Significant differences were found between burnout behavior of regular and contractual tertiary 
teachers. Contractual teachers were found to be more burned-out than regular teachers. 

Hypothesis 2 

Significant interaction effect of sex and nature of appointment was found on burnout behavior of 
tertiary teachers. Contractual teachers of both sexes showed more depersonalization   than regular teachers. 
Contractual female teachers were found to be the most emotionally, exhausted teachers.

Hypothesis 3 

Significant interaction effect of nature of appointment and level of teaching was found on burnout 
behavior of tertiary teachers. Results showed that contractual teachers of undergraduate level were highly 
emotionally exhausted teachers. Further contractual teachers of both level of teaching have shown lower 

3
Review Of Research   *   Volume  2  Issue  7  * April  2013

 Groups N Mean 
EE          DP          PA 

Groups of 
Comparison 

‘t’ 

EE DP PA 
 Regular 300 28.13 17.71 42.39 Regular Vs  

contractual 
4.12** 4.35** 6.16** 

 Contractual 200 32.20 20.22 37.52     

Sex 
 x 

         

Nature of 
Appointment 

RM 
RF 
CM 
CF 

180 
120 
120 
80 
 
 
 

28.35 
27.79 
30.77 
34.35 
 

18.16 
17.04 
20.72 
19.46 

42.43 
42.31 
38.99 
35.31 

RM   VS   RF 
RM   VS   CM 
RM   Vs   CF 
RF    VS    CM 
RF    VS    CF  
CM   Vs   CF 

0.46 
1.93 
4.59** 
1.95 
4.12** 
2.16* 
 

1.63 
3.42** 
1.63 
4.29** 
2.65** 
1.25 

0.11 
3.47** 
6.29** 
2.93** 
5.48** 
3.07** 

Level of 
teaching 

x 

RUG 

RPG 

112 
 
188 
 

25.16 

29.89 

16.00 

18.72 

42.71 

42.19 

RUG  Vs   RPG 

RUG  Vs  CUG 

3.93** 

6.92** 

4.00** 

4.81** 

0.49 

5.15** 

Nature of 
Appointment 

CUG 

CPG 

120 
 
80 
 

34.78 

38.33 

19.92 

20.66 

36.88 

38.47 

RUG  Vs  CPG 

RPG  Vs   CUG 

RPG  Vs   CPG 

CUG  Vs   CPG 

1.96* 

4.11** 

1.11 

4.01** 

5.09** 

1.64 

2.31* 

0.73 

3.26** 

5.35** 

3.21** 

1.30 

Nature of 
course  

x  
nature of 

appointment 

RNPF 

RPF 

CNPF 

CPF 

220 
 
80 
 
80 
 
120 
 
 

 

29.41 

24.60 

37.78 

28.48 

18.40 

15.82 

20.57 

19.98 

41.61 

44.51 

36.30 

38.32 

RNPF  Vs   RPF 
RNPF  Vs  CNPF 
RNPF  Vs  CPF 
RPF     Vs   CNPF 
RPF     Vs   CPF 
CNPF  Vs   CPF 
 
 

3.65** 
6.47** 
0.77 
8.52** 
4.34** 
6.06** 

3.44** 
2.78** 
2.21* 
4.89** 
4.34** 
0.58 

2.55* 
4.65** 
3.36** 
6.06** 
5.13** 
1.67 

 

BURNOUT AMONG TERTIARY TEACHERS: A COMPARISON   BETWEEN........

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cyclonic


sense of personal accomplishment than that of regular teachers. 

Hypothesis 4 

Interaction effect of nature of course and nature of appointment was also found to be significant on 
burnout behavior of tertiary teachers. Both type of contractual teachers, teaching professional and non-
professional course were found to be more burned-out than their regular counterparts. Regular teachers of 
professional courses have shown least depersonalization while contractual teachers of non-professional 
courses were found to be having lowest sense of personal accomplishment

.CONCLUSIONS

Conclusively, it may be said that nature of appointment significantly affects burnout behavior of 
tertiary teachers. Contractual teachers were found to be more burned-out than their regular counterparts. 
Further, it is also concluded that when sex, level of teaching and nature of course interact with nature of 
appointment, it produce significant impact on burnout behavior of tertiary teachers. Thus the findings  
implies that tertiary teachers, specially contractual should be aware of their burnout tendencies because it 
may result in poor job performance. Special workshops programmes and seminars should also be organized 
to prevent them from burnout syndrome. One more important implication of the findings of the present 
study is that contractual employment status due to insecurity of service, low salary packages and many 
other reasons can become a big threat to the health of teachers. Therefore, it is also suggested that disparity, 
that exists between nature of appointment of regular and contractual teachers,   must be removed soon by 
the policy makers. 

REFERENCES 

i.Bauer, et. al. (2005). Correlation between burnout syndrome and psychological and psychometric 
symptoms among teachers. Int. Arch. Occup. Environment, Health (2006) 79,    199-204.
ii.Brown, Pearly L. (2009). A comparison of burnout rates between part time and full-time post secondary 
educators at a community. College Dissertation , Merielta College, Washington   Byrne, B.M. (1994). 
iii.Burnout : Testing for validity, replication and invairance of casual structure across elementary, 
intermediate and secondary teachers. American Educational Research Journal, 31,645-673.
iv.Schaarschmidt,  U. Fisher, A.(2001).  Coping with professional demands: A new diagnostic approach. 
In: Kallus KW, Post-humus N.P. Jinenez (eds) Current Psychological Research in Austria Akademische 
Druck-und verlagsanstalt, Graz, pp-145-149
v.Smylie, M.A. (1991). Changing conceptions of teaching influence the future of staff development. 
Journal of Staff Development, 12(1), 12-16. Ej431936.

4
Review Of Research   *   Volume  2  Issue  7  * April  2013

BURNOUT AMONG TERTIARY TEACHERS: A COMPARISON   BETWEEN........

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cyclonic


Publish Research Article
International Level Multidisciplinary Research Journal

For All Subjects

Dear Sir/Mam,
       We invite unpublished research paper.Summary of Research 
Project,Theses,Books and Books Review of publication,you will be pleased to 
know that our journals are

Associated and Indexed,India

¬

¬OPEN J-GATE
International Scientific Journal Consortium Scientific

Associated and Indexed,USA

?
?

?Crossref DOI
?Index Copernicus
?Publication Index
?Academic Journal Database
?Contemporary Research Index
?Academic Paper Databse
?Digital Journals Database
?Current Index to Scholarly Journals
?Elite Scientific Journal Archive
?Directory Of Academic Resources
?Scholar Journal Index
?Recent Science Index
?Scientific Resources Database

DOAJ
EBSCO

Review Of Research Journal
                          258/34 Raviwar Peth Solapur-413005,Maharashtra

Contact-9595359435
E-Mail-ayisrj@yahoo.in/ayisrj2011@gmail.com

Website : www.isrj.net


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7

