Vol 2 Issue 7 April 2013

Monthly Multidisciplinary Research Journal

Review Of Research Journal

Chief Editors

Ashok Yakkaldevi

A R Burla College, India

Flávio de São Pedro Filho

Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

ISSN No: 2249-894X

Ecaterina Patrascu

Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Kamani Perera

Regional Centre For Strategic Studies, Sri Lanka

Welcome to Review Of Research

RNI MAHMUL/2011/38595

ISSN No.2249-894X

University Walla, Israel

Osmar Siena

Review Of Research Journal is a multidisciplinary research journal, published monthly in English, Hindi & Marathi Language. All research papers submitted to the journal will be double - blind peer reviewed referred by members of the editorial Board readers will include investigator in universities, research institutes government and industry with research interest in the general subjects.

Advisory Board

Flávio de São Pedro Filho Horia Patrascu Mabel Miao

Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Romania Center for China and Globalization, China

Kamani Perera Delia Serbescu Ruth Wolf Regional Centre For Strategic Studies, Sri Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Romania

Lanka

Jie Hao Xiaohua Yang Ecaterina Patrascu University of Sydney, Australia

University of San Francisco, San Francisco Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Pei-Shan Kao Andrea Karina Xavier Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT), University of Essex, United Kingdom

Fabricio Moraes de AlmeidaFederal

University of Rondonia, Brazil **USA**

Catalina Neculai Brazil May Hongmei Gao University of Coventry, UK Kennesaw State University, USA

Loredana Bosca Anna Maria Constantinovici Spiru Haret University, Romania Marc Fetscherin

AL. I. Cuza University, Romania Rollins College, USA

Romona Mihaila Liu Chen Ilie Pintea Spiru Haret University, Romania Spiru Haret University, Romania Beijing Foreign Studies University, China

Nimita Khanna Govind P. Shinde Mahdi Moharrampour

Director, Isara Institute of Management, New Bharati Vidyapeeth School of Distance Islamic Azad University buinzahra Education Center, Navi Mumbai Delhi Branch, Qazvin, Iran

Salve R. N. Sonal Singh Titus Pop Department of Sociology, Shivaji University, Vikram University, Ujjain PhD, Partium Christian University,

Kolhapur Oradea, Jayashree Patil-Dake Romania MBA Department of Badruka College P. Malyadri

Government Degree College, Tandur, A.P. Commerce and Arts Post Graduate Centre J. K. VIJAYAKUMAR (BCCAPGC), Kachiguda, Hyderabad King Abdullah University of Science & S. D. Sindkhedkar Technology, Saudi Arabia.

PSGVP Mandal's Arts, Science and Maj. Dr. S. Bakhtiar Choudhary Commerce College, Shahada [M.S.] Director, Hyderabad AP India. George - Calin SERITAN Postdoctoral Researcher

Faculty of Philosophy and Socio-Political Anurag Misra AR. SARAVANAKUMARALAGAPPA UNIVERSITY, KARAIKUDI, TN DBS College, Kanpur

Sciences Al. I. Cuza University, Iasi V.MAHALAKSHMI

C. D. Balaji Panimalar Engineering College, Chennai Dean, Panimalar Engineering College REZA KAFIPOUR Shiraz University of Medical Sciences

Bhavana vivek patole S.KANNAN Shiraz, Iran PhD, Elphinstone college mumbai-32 Ph.D, Annamalai University

Rajendra Shendge Director, B.C.U.D. Solapur University, Awadhesh Kumar Shirotriya Kanwar Dinesh Singh Secretary, Play India Play (Trust), Meerut Dept.English, Government Postgraduate

College, solan More.....

Address:-Ashok Yakkaldevi 258/34, Raviwar Peth, Solapur - 413 005 Maharashtra, India Cell: 9595 359 435, Ph No: 02172372010 Email: ayisrj@yahoo.in Website: www.isrj.net

ORIGINAL ARTICLE





BURNOUT AMONG TERTIARY TEACHERS: A COMPARISON BETWEEN REGULAR AND CONTRACTUAL TEACHERS

BHARTI DOGRA AND PAWAN THAKUR

Senior Lecturer, B.Ed. Department, Bareilly College, Bareilly (U.P.), INDIA.

Senior Lecturer, M.Ed. Department Model Public Education College, Chandausi, Sambhal U.P. INDIA

Abstract:

Present study has been carried out on 300 regular and 200 contractual tertiary teachers. The primary purpose of the present study was to compare burnout behavior of regular and contractual tertiary teachers. Further an attempt has also been made to explore that how interaction between nature of appointment and sex, level of teaching (UG&PG) nature of course (Professional & non-professional) affects the burnout behavior of tertiary teachers. Results of the present study show that the effect of nature of appointment (Regular & contractual) is significant on burnout behavior of tertiary teachers. Contractual teachers are found to be more burned-out than their regular counterparts. It is also established that when sex, level of teaching and nature of course interacts with nature of appointment (regular & contractual), it significantly influences the burnoutbehavior of tertiary teachers. Findings indicate that contractual teachers specially female teachers are found to be most emotionally exhausted teachers. Similarly contractual teachers who teach at undergraduate level have shown highest level of emotional exhaustion. Further, the findings of the present study also clarified that contractual teachers, who teach non-professional courses, are having the lowest sense of personal accomplishment.

keywords:

Burnout.

INTRODUCTION:-

Teachers' work today is multifaceted as they undertake not only teaching but also matters associated with curriculum, students, parents, institution and departmental initiatives. Smylie (1991) has rightly remarked "There are tough times to be a teacher." A teacher has to prove himself the best at every front. He has to maintain a balance between his professional and personal life. In this superfast life, many teachers feel themselves overworked, stressed and maladjusted.

The onerous nature of the profession of a teacher is particularly shown in the oppressive quantities of stress, they experience in their job. Research among British teachers showed that about a third of them; experience the job of a teacher, as being extremely stressful. Further various psychologists and sociologists hypothesize that excessive stress associated with teaching role precipitates burnout... a process by which they become less committed to their jobs and begin to withdraw from work. Byrne (1994) defined burnout as the inability of the employee to function effectively in his/her job. It has been conceived as a syndrome comprising three elements i.e. emotional exhaustion, depersonalization and reduced personal accomplishment.

It is noteworthy in this connection that the present system of appointment of tertiary teachers on regular and contractual basis has made the situation more complicated and challenging for a teacher as there

Title: BURNOUT AMONG TERTIARY TEACHERS: A COMPARISON BETWEEN REGULAR AND CONTRACTUAL TEACHERS Source:Review of Research [2249-894X] BHARTI DOGRA AND PAWAN THAKUR yr:2013 vol:2 iss:7



exist a big difference in these two types of appointment (Regular & contractual) in respect of salaries, financial benefits, security of service and career advancement etc. The disparity that exists between regular and contractual appointments of tertiary teachers may create stress, frustration and dissatisfaction consequently; they may be victim of burnout. Many research studies have confirmed that differences in the nature of appointment or employment status may create variations in the stress and burnout among teachers. (Schaarschmidt & fisher A. (2001), Bauer, et.al. 2005, Brown, pearley et. al 2009). Hence it becomes the need of the hour to find out burnout level among regular and contractual tertiary teachers, as the comparison between burnout rates of regular and contractual teachers would help to ascertain the effect of nature of appointment or employment status on burnout tendencies of tertiary teachers.

OBJECTIVES

- 1. To explore the effect of nature of appointment (Regular/contractual) of tertiary teachers on their burnout tendencies.
- 2. To study the interaction effect of sex and nature of appointment on burnout behavior of tertiary teachers.
- 3.To study the interaction effect of level of teaching (UG/PG) and nature of appointment on burnout behavior of tertiary teachers.
- 4.To study the interaction effect of nature of course (Professional/Non-Professional) and nature of appointment on burnout behavior of tertiary teachers.

HYPOTHESES

- 1.Tertiary teachers, working on regular and contractual basis, do not differ significantly in their burnout behavior.
- 2. There exists insignificant interaction effect of sex and nature of appointment on burnout behavior of tertiary teachers.
- 3. There exists insignificant interaction effect of level of teaching and nature of appointment on burnout behavior of tertiary teachers.
- 4. There exists insignificant interaction effect of nature of course and nature of appointment on burnout behavior of tertiary teachers.

VARIABLES OF THE STUDY

Independent variables of this study were nature of appointment (Regular & contractual status) sex (male & female), Level of teaching (UG & PG) and nature of course (Professional and non-professional). Dependent variable of this study was burnout tendency as depicted by its three dimensions i.e. emotional exhaustion, depersonalization, reduced personal accomplishment.

METHODOLOGY

Survey method was used to conduct the present study.

Sample

40 sample colleges were selected randomly from 139 colleges affiliated to M.J.P. Rohilkhand University Bareilly(U.P.). From these 40 colleges 300 regular teachers and 200 contractual teachers were also selected randomly as sample teachers.

Tools

The Maslach Burnout Inventory (M.B.I.) was used to measure burnout behavior among tertiary teachers in terms of emotional exhaustion (EE), depersonalization (DP) and reduced personal accomplishment (PA).

INFERENTIALANALYSIS

 $Parametric\ statistical\ techniques\ used\ were:\ T-test,\ Two\ way\ ANOVA.$



FINDINGS

Table-I
Effect of nature of appointment on burnout (main & Interaction with sex, level of teaching and nature of course :

		l	Mean		Groups of	1	't'	
	EE DP	PA	Comparison	EE	DP	PA		
Regular	300	28.13	17.71	42.39	Regular Vs contractual	4.12**	4.35**	6.16**
Contractual	200	32.20	20.22	37.52				
RM RF CM CF	180 120 120 80	28.35 27.79 30.77 34.35	18.16 17.04 20.72 19.46	42.43 42.31 38.99 35.31	$\begin{array}{cccc} RM & V_S & RF \\ RM & V_S & CM \\ RM & V_S & CF \\ RF & V_S & CM \\ RF & V_S & CF \\ CM & V_S & CF \\ \end{array}$	0.46 1.93 4.59** 1.95 4.12** 2.16*	1.63 3.42** 1.63 4.29** 2.65** 1.25	0.11 3.47** 6.29** 2.93** 5.48** 3.07**
RUG	112	25.16	16.00	42.71	RUG Vs RPG	3.93**	4.00**	0.49
RPG	188	29.89	18.72	42.19	RUG Vs CUG	6.92**	4.81**	5.15**
CUG	120	34.78	19.92	36.88	RUG Vs CPG	1.96*	5.09**	3.26**
Appointment CPG	80	38.33	20.66	38.47	RPG Vs CUG	4.11**	1.64	5.35**
					RPG Vs CPG	1.11	2.31*	3.21**
					CUG Vs CPG	4.01**	0.73	1.30
Nature of course RPF RPF appointment CPF	220	29.41	18.40	41.61	RNPF Vs RPF	3.65**	3.44**	2.55* 4.65**
	80	24.60	15.82	44.51	RNPF Vs CPF	0.77	2.21*	3.36**
	80	28.48	19.98	36.30	RPF Vs CPF	4.34**	4.34**	6.06** 5.13**
	120				CNPF Vs CPF	6.06**	0.58	1.67
	Contractual RM RF CM CF RUG RPG CUG CPG RNPF RNPF RPF CNPF	Contractual 200 RM 180 RF 120 CM 120 CF 80 RUG 112 RPG 188 CUG 120 CPG 80 RNPF 220 RNPF 220 RNPF 80 CNPF 80	Contractual 200 32.20 RM 180 28.35 RF 120 27.79 CM 120 30.77 CF 80 34.35 RUG 112 25.16 RPG 188 29.89 CUG 120 34.78 CPG 80 38.33 RNPF 220 29.41 RPF 24.60 37.78 CPF 80 28.48	Contractual 200 32.20 20.22 RM RF CM CM CF 180 120 27.79 17.04 20.72 30.77 20.72 34.35 18.16 17.04 17.04 17.04 19.46 RUG 112 25.16 16.00 188 29.89 18.72 CUG 120 120 34.78 34.78 19.92 19.92 CPG 80 38.33 20.66 RNPF RPF CPF 220 37.78 20.57 28.48 19.98 19.98	Contractual 200 32.20 20.22 37.52 RM RF 120 27.79 17.04 42.31 20.72 30.77 20.72 38.99 20.72 34.35 19.46 35.31 120 30.77 20.72 38.99 34.35 19.46 35.31 RUG 112 25.16 16.00 42.71 RPG 188 29.89 18.72 42.19 188 29.89 36.88 29.89 36.88 CUG 120 34.78 19.92 36.88 CPG 80 38.33 20.66 38.47 RNPF RPF CPF 80 24.60 15.82 44.51 37.78 20.57 36.30 28.48 19.98 38.32	Contractual 200 32.20 20.22 37.52 contractual RM RF 120 27.79 17.04 27.79 17.04 27.72 38.99 CM 27.79 17.04 42.31 RM Vs CM 27.79 19.46 27.79 20.72 38.99 RM Vs CF 27.79 CF 27.70 20.72 38.99 RM Vs CF 27.70 CM 27.7	Contractual 200 32.20 20.22 37.52 contractual RM RF 120 27.79 17.04 27.29 17.04 27.29 17.0	Contractual 200 32.20 20.22 37.52 contractual 0.46 1.63 RM RF CM CF CF CF CF CPG 120 120 27.79 30.77 34.35 18.16 17.04 20.72 38.99 19.46 42.43 38.99 35.31 RM RF RF CM CM CM CM CM CM CF CM CM CF CM CM CF CM

^{*}Significant at 0.05 level

Significant differences were found between burnout behavior of regular and contractual tertiary teachers. Contractual teachers were found to be more burned-out than regular teachers.

Hypothesis 2

Significant interaction effect of sex and nature of appointment was found on burnout behavior of tertiary teachers. Contractual teachers of both sexes showed more depersonalization than regular teachers. Contractual female teachers were found to be the most emotionally, exhausted teachers.

Hypothesis 3

Significant interaction effect of nature of appointment and level of teaching was found on burnout behavior of tertiary teachers. Results showed that contractual teachers of undergraduate level were highly emotionally exhausted teachers. Further contractual teachers of both level of teaching have shown lower

^{*} Significant at 0.01 level. Hypothesis 1



sense of personal accomplishment than that of regular teachers.

Hypothesis 4

Interaction effect of nature of course and nature of appointment was also found to be significant on burnout behavior of tertiary teachers. Both type of contractual teachers, teaching professional and non-professional course were found to be more burned-out than their regular counterparts. Regular teachers of professional courses have shown least depersonalization while contractual teachers of non-professional courses were found to be having lowest sense of personal accomplishment

.CONCLUSIONS

Conclusively, it may be said that nature of appointment significantly affects burnout behavior of tertiary teachers. Contractual teachers were found to be more burned-out than their regular counterparts. Further, it is also concluded that when sex, level of teaching and nature of course interact with nature of appointment, it produce significant impact on burnout behavior of tertiary teachers. Thus the findings implies that tertiary teachers, specially contractual should be aware of their burnout tendencies because it may result in poor job performance. Special workshops programmes and seminars should also be organized to prevent them from burnout syndrome. One more important implication of the findings of the present study is that contractual employment status due to insecurity of service, low salary packages and many other reasons can become a big threat to the health of teachers. Therefore, it is also suggested that disparity, that exists between nature of appointment of regular and contractual teachers, must be removed soon by the policy makers.

REFERENCES

i.Bauer, et. al. (2005). Correlation between burnout syndrome and psychological and psychometric symptoms among teachers. Int. Arch. Occup. Environment, Health (2006) 79, 199-204.

ii.Brown, Pearly L. (2009). A comparison of burnout rates between part time and full-time post secondary educators at a community. College Dissertation , Merielta College, Washington Byrne, B.M. (1994). iii.Burnout : Testing for validity, replication and invairance of casual structure across elementary, intermediate and secondary teachers. American Educational Research Journal, 31,645-673.

iv.Schaarschmidt, U. Fisher, A.(2001). Coping with professional demands: A new diagnostic approach. In: Kallus KW, Post-humus N.P. Jinenez (eds) Current Psychological Research in Austria Akademische Druck-und verlagsanstalt, Graz, pp-145-149

v.Smylie, M.A. (1991). Changing conceptions of teaching influence the future of staff development. Journal of Staff Development, 12(1), 12-16. Ej431936.

Publish Research Article International Level Multidisciplinary Research Journal For All Subjects

Dear Sir/Mam,

We invite unpublished research paper. Summary of Research Project, Theses, Books and Books Review of publication, you will be pleased to know that our journals are

Associated and Indexed, India

- * International Scientific Journal Consortium Scientific
- * OPEN J-GATE

Associated and Indexed, USA

- DOAJ
- EBSCO
- Crossref DOI
- Index Copernicus
- Publication Index
- Academic Journal Database
- Contemporary Research Index
- Academic Paper Databse
- Digital Journals Database
- Current Index to Scholarly Journals
- Elite Scientific Journal Archive
- Directory Of Academic Resources
- Scholar Journal Index
- Recent Science Index
- Scientific Resources Database

Review Of Research Journal 258/34 Raviwar Peth Solapur-413005, Maharashtra Contact-9595359435 E-Mail-ayisrj@yahoo.in/ayisrj2011@gmail.com

Website: www.isrj.net